

## AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 553

Sponsor: REPRESENTATIVE TAYLOR

Printer's No. 960

1 Amend Bill, page 1, line 7, by striking out "and" and  
2 inserting a comma

3 Amend Bill, page 1, line 7, by inserting after "license"  
4 and for ignition interlock limited license

5 Amend Bill, page 2, line 5, by inserting after "occur.]"

6 Conviction of offense.--Upon a conviction by a court of  
7 competent jurisdiction for an offense which calls for mandatory  
8 suspension of an individual's operating privilege, the court or  
9 the district attorney shall inform the defendant that the  
10 suspension shall be effective within 60 days. This section shall  
11 create a rebuttable presumption of the defendant's knowledge of  
12 the suspension for the purposes of section 1543 (relating to  
13 driving while operating privilege is suspended or revoked).

14 Amend Bill, page 5, lines 4 through 6, by striking out all of  
15 said lines and inserting

16 Section 2. Section 1543(a) and (c) of Title 75 are amended  
17 to read:

18 Amend Bill, page 6, lines 2 through 4, by striking out all of  
19 said lines and inserting

20 Section 3. Section 1547(a), (b) and (b.1) of Title 75 are  
21 amended and the section is amended by adding subsections to  
22 read:

23 Amend Bill, page 9, line 1, by inserting after "(ii)"

24 or (iii)

25 Amend Bill, page 9, by inserting between lines 2 and 3

26 (ii) If the department has previously suspended the  
27 person's operating privilege under this section on one  
28 occasion, pay a restoration fee of \$1,000.

1 Amend Bill, page 9, line 3, by striking out "(ii)" and  
2 inserting  
3 (iii)  
4 Amend Bill, page 9, line 8, by striking out all of said line  
5 and inserting  
6 unrestricted operating privilege or in accordance with  
7 section 1556(b) (3) (relating to ignition interlock limited  
8 license).  
9 Amend Bill, page 9, line 15, by striking out "3" and  
10 inserting  
11 4  
12 Amend Bill, page 9, line 15, by inserting after "1554(b) (2),"  
13 1556(b) (3),  
14 Amend Bill, page 9, line 16, by striking out "(i), 3808(c) (2)  
15 and 6503.1" and inserting  
16 (i) and 3808(c) (2)  
17 Amend Bill, page 10, by inserting between lines 11 and 12  
18 § 1556. Ignition interlock limited license.  
19 \* \* \*  
20 (b) Petition.--  
21 \* \* \*  
22 (3) The applicant shall surrender the applicant's  
23 driver's license in accordance with section 1540 (relating to  
24 surrender of license). If the applicant's driver's license  
25 has been lost or stolen, the applicant shall submit an  
26 application for a replacement license, along with the proper  
27 fee. If the applicant is a nonresident licensed driver, the  
28 applicant shall submit an acknowledgment of suspension in  
29 lieu of a driver's license. If the applicant's license has  
30 expired, the applicant shall submit an application for  
31 renewal, along with the appropriate fee. [All fines, costs  
32 and restoration fees must be paid at the time of petition.]  
33 All fines and costs must be paid at the time of petition  
34 unless the applicant is current on a payment plan.  
35 Restoration fees required under section 1960 (relating to  
36 reinstatement of operating privilege or vehicle registration)  
37 must be paid at the time of petition. Restoration fees  
38 required under section 1547(b.2) must be paid as follows:  
39 (i) One-half of the amount must be paid at the time  
40 of petition.  
41 (ii) The remaining amount must be paid at the time

1           of application for an unrestricted driver's license.  
2           \* \* \*

3       Amend Bill, page 13, lines 20 through 28, by striking out all  
4 of said lines

5       Amend Bill, page 13, line 29, by striking out "4" and  
6 inserting

7       5

8       Amend Bill, page 14, line 7, by inserting after "1547(B) (2)  
9 (II),"

10                   1556(b) (3),